

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 08-8525

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY R. MACDONALD,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE PROJECT,
NORTH CAROLINA CENTER ON ACTUAL INNOCENCE,
NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE
DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH

Barry C. Scheck (CA Bar #62646)
The Innocence Project
100 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5356

Christine Mumma (NC Bar #26103)
North Carolina Center on Actual Innocence
P.O. Box 52446
Shannon Plaza Station
Durham, NC 27717-2446
(919) 489-3268

Andrew Good (Mass. Bar #201240)
Philip G. Cormier (Mass. Bar #554515)
Harvey A. Silverglate (Mass. Bar #462640)
New England Innocence Project
Goodwin Procter LLP
Exchange Place
53 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 523-5933

George Somerville (VA Bar #22419)
National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(804) 697-1291

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION.....3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER CONCERNING THE BRITT CLAIM SHOULD BE REVERSED, BECAUSE IT ERRED BY DRAWING FLAWED CONCLUSIONS FROM THE EVIDENCE THAT IT CONSIDERED.....6

A. The District Court Erred by Failing to Correctly Apply Governing Constitutional Law, and By Ignoring Uncontroverted Evidence That Blackburn Lied to the Trial Judge Concerning What Was Said During His Mid-Trial Interview of Stoeckley.....6

1. The District Court Ignored Uncontroverted Evidence That Blackburn Failed to Disclose What Occurred During His Stoeckley Interview and That He Lied to the Trial Judge and Defense Counsel About What Was Said During His Stoeckley Interview.....8

2. Erroneous Application of Controlling Constitutional Law.....9

3. The District Court Drew Impermissible and Flawed Conclusions by Ignoring Blackburn’s Non-Disclosure and Lie to the Trial Judge and Defense Counsel.....11

<p>II. MacDONALD IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF FROM HIS WRONGFUL CONVICTION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE AS A WHOLE ESTABLISHES THAT NO REASONABLE FACTFINDER WOULD HAVE FOUND HIM GUILTY UNDER 28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) OR ANY OTHER STANDARD.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii) and § 2255(h)(1).....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. At the Least, “Evidence As a Whole” Includes Newly-Discovered Evidence That Would Have Been Admitted At the Trial.....</p> <p>III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PROCEDURAL DECISION WITH RESPECT TO THE FREE STANDING DNA CLAIM, REQUIRING ADDITIONAL PREFILING AUTHORIZATION FROM THIS COURT, WAS ERRONEOUS IN LIGHT OF 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">A. The Record That Resulted in This Court’s October 17, 1997 Prefiling Authorization Establishes Beyond Doubt That This Court Issued a PFA For MacDonald’s DNA Testing-Based Actual Innocence Claim, and No Additional Prefiling Authorization Was Required.....</p> <p style="padding-left: 2em;">B. Requiring an Additional Prefiling Authorization Impermissibly Burdens Efficient and Prompt Adjudication of Claims of Actual Innocence Based on DNA Test Evidence.....</p> <p>IV. MacDONALD’S PROOF OF HIS ACTUAL INNOCENCE ENTITLES HIM TO <i>HABEAS CORPUS</i> RELIEF UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....</p> <p>CONCLUSION.....</p>	<p>19</p> <p>19</p> <p>21</p> <p>24</p> <p>25</p> <p>27</p> <p>33</p> <p>38</p>
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	36
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 313 U.S. 83 (1963).....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	28
<i>Buckner v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 195 (4 th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	37
<i>Davis v. Straub</i> , 430 F.3d 281 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> , No. 08-6, 129 S. Ct. 2308, 174 L. Ed. 2d 38 (2009).....	37
<i>Doe v. South Carolina Dept. of Social Services</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4 th Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000).....	37
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	37
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	34,35,36

<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	28
<i>In re Davis</i> , No. 08-1443, 130 S. Ct. 1, 174 L. Ed. 2d 614 (2009) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	35,36,37
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	35
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 224 U.S. App. D.C. 350 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Fasono</i> , 577 F.3d 572 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>United States v. Golding</i> , 168 F.3d 700 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	9,10,13,18
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 625 F.2d 693 (5 th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7 th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>United States v. MacCloskey</i> , 682 F.2d. 468 (4 th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 632 F.2d 258 (4 th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 640 F.Supp. 286 (E.D.N.C. 1985).....	11

<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Winestock</i> , 340 F.3d 200 (4 th Cir. 2003).....	19,20
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972).....	9
<i>Wolf v. Fauquier County Board of Supervisors</i> , 555 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2009).....	34

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3600.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a).....	29,31
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(2).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(4).....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(6).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(7).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(8).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(10).....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3600(g).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3600(g)(2).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 3600(h).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3600(h)(2).....	31
28 U.S.C. §2241(a).....	35

28 U.S.C. §2241(b).....	35
28 U.S.C. §2241(b)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. §2243.....	28
28 U.S.C. §2244.....	20,21
28 U.S.C. §2244(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	19
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(3).....	20,21
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(4).....	20,21
28 U.S.C. §2244(c).....	21
28 U.S.C. §2244(d).....	21
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	20,21
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(1).....	19,27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Louis D. Brandeis, “Interlocking Directorates,” 57-58, Annals of Amer. Acad. of Political and Social Science at 45 (1915).....	9
